EP 3 278 696 A3

(1 9) Europdisches

: Patentamt

European
Patent Office

Office européen
des brevets

(11) EP 3 278 696 A3

(12) EUROPEAN PATENT APPLICATION

(88) Date of publication A3:
25.04.2018 Bulletin 2018/17

(43) Date of publication A2:
07.02.2018 Bulletin 2018/06

(21) Application number: 17157277.9

(22) Date of filing: 23.10.2009

(51) IntClL:

A47K 10/36 (2006.0)

(84) Designated Contracting States:
ATBEBG CHCY CZDE DK EE ES FIFR GB GR
HRHUIEISITLILT LULV MC MK MT NL NO PL
PT RO SE SI SK SM TR

(30) Priority: 23.10.2008 GB 0819496
(62) Document number(s) of the earlier application(s) in

accordance with Art. 76 EPC:
09760549.7 / 2 410 897

(71) Applicant: KENNEDY HYGIENE PRODUCTS LTD

Uckfield,
East Sussex TN22 1YA (GB)

(72) Inventor: MACLEOD, William

Uckfield TN22 1YA (GB)

(74) Representative: Thompson, Trevor George

Karssen Limited
1 Fore Street
London EC2Y 9DT (GB)

(54) TOWEL DISPENSER

(57)  Apapertowel dispenser (1) is provided in which
a towel (T) to be dispensed is supported by a support
roller (37). The paper towel dispenser (1) further com-
prises a cover (17) to which a biasing member (87) is
coupled. The biasing member (87) is displaced to a first

position for biasing the towel (T) against the support roller
when the cover (17) is closed; and/or the biasing member
is displaced to a second position for facilitating the load-
ing of the towel (T) when the cover (17) is open.

SECTION A-A'

45

95
51

37

47

S7

FIG. 5A

Printed by Jouve, 75001 PARIS (FR)



10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

EP 3 278 696 A3

9

Européisches
Patentamt

European
Patent Office

Office européen
des brevets

EUROPEAN SEARCH REPORT

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED TO BE RELEVANT

Application Number

EP 17 15 7277

Category

Citation of document with indication, where appropriate,
of relevant passages

Relevant
to claim

CLASSIFICATION OF THE
APPLICATION (IPC)

X

FR 2 828 084 Al (GRANGER MAURICE [FR])

7 February 2003 (2003-02-07)

* page 13 - page 14; figure 1 *

US 6 079 305 A (BLOCH NATHAN D [US] ET AL)
27 June 2000 (2000-06-27)

* columns 2,8; figures 1,3,14,15,22,26 *
US 2003/110915 Al (KAPILOFF DAVID WAYNE
[US] ET AL) 19 June 2003 (2003-06-19)

* paragraphs [0035], [0055]; figures
2,3,10,11 *

DE 203 03 395 Ul (BEHRENDT FRANK [DE])
10 July 2003 (2003-07-10)

* figure 1 *

1-15

1-15

1-15

INV.
A47K10/36

TECHNICAL FIELDS
SEARCHED (IPC)

A47K
2
Place of search Date of completion of the search Examiner
38 The Hague 12 December 2017 Boyer, Olivier
[=
o
o CATEGORY OF CITED DOCUMENTS T : theory or principle underlying the invention
2 E : earlier patent document, but published on, or
b X : particularly relevant if taken alone after the filing date
3 Y : particularly relevant if combined with another D : document cited in the application
ha document of the same category L : document cited for other reasons
E A technological backgroUund e et et e be st h e ae e
Q O : non-written disclosure & : member of the same patent family, corresponding
o) P : intermediate document document
o
w




10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

EP 3 278 696 A3

Européisches
Patentamt

European . :
Pater':t Office Application Number

Office européen

des brevets EP ].7 ].5 7277

CLAIMS INCURRING FEES

The present European patent application comprised at the time of filing claims for which payment was due.

Only part of the claims have been paid within the prescribed time limit. The present European search
report has been drawn up for those claims for which no payment was due and for those claims for which
claims fees have been paid, nhamely claim(s):

No claims fees have been paid within the prescribed time limit. The present European search report has
been drawn up for those claims for which ho payment was due.

LACK OF UNITY OF INVENTION

The Search Division considers that the present European patent application does not comply with the
requirements of unity of invention and relates to several inventions or groups of inventions, namely:

see sheet B

All further search fees have been paid within the fixed time limit. The present European search report has
been drawn up for all claims.

[

As all searchable claims could be searched without effort justifying an additional fee, the Search Division
did not invite payment of any additional fee.

[

Only part of the further search fees have been paid within the fixed time limit. The present European
search report has been drawn up for those parts of the European patent application which relate to the
inventions in respect of which search fees have been paid, namely claims:

[

None of the further search fees have been paid within the fixed time limit. The present European search
report has been drawn up for those parts of the European patent application which relate to the invention
first mentioned in the claims, namely claims:

1-15

D The present supplementary European search report has been drawn up for those parts
of the European patent application which relate to the invention first mentioned in the
claims (Rule 164 (1) EPC).




10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

EP 3 278 696 A3

Européisches
Patentamt

European e
o’) Patent Office LACK OF UNITY OF INVENTION Application Number

Office européen

des brevets SHEETB EP ].7 ].5 7277

The Search Division considers that the present European patent application does not comply with the
requirements of unity of invention and relates to several inventions or groups of inventions, namely:

1. claims: 1-15
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Facilitating the loading of towel in a dispenser having a
cover.
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